thermal	plants	in	generation	for	the	2006‐2012	periods	and	compare	it	with	shares	on
the	 all	 resources	 competitive	 benchmark.	 The	 two	 graphs	 below	 show	 real	 vs.
simulated	(competitive)	shares	after	smoothing,	using	cubic	smoothing	splines.

We	observe	 throughout	 the	2006‐2012	period	 that	 hydro	 generation	 is	 higher	 than
the	 optimal	 generation	 suggested	by	 the	 competitive	 benchmark,	 and	 consequently,

87

thermal	 generation	 lower.	 The	 dotted	 line	 represents	 the	 time	 at	which	 Resolution
051	of	2009	was	implemented.

We	 note	 that	 a	 few	 months	 after	 the	 reform,	 thermal	 generation	 participation
increased	towards	the	competitive	ideal,	and	stayed	close	to	it	for	a	short	period.	This
behavior	 is	 similar	 to	 the	 one	 observed	 in	 prices.	 A	 few	 months	 after	 the	 reform,
prices	decreased	and	reached	competitive	spot	prices	(around	the	beginning	of	2010),
but	rapidly	started	diverging	from	the	competitive	benchmark.

We	also	calculate	generation	shares	per	year	and	generation	shares	before	and	after
the	reform	for	the	real	world	and	all	resources	competitive	benchmark.

	 Hydro	Generation	 Thermal	Generation
Real	 Competitive	 Real	 Competitive

2006	 90.53	 80.33	 9.47	 19.67
2007	 86.21	 66.68	 13.79	 33.32
2008	 92.09	 76.94	 7.91	 23.06
2009	 78.35	 60.62	 21.65	 39.38
2010	 79.20	 63.40	 20.80	 36.60
2011	 94.83	 79.11	 5.17	 20.89
2012	 88.4	 71.62	 11.6	 28.38

Generation	Shares	per	Year

	 Hydro	Generation	 Thermal	Generation
Real	 Competitive	 Real	 Competitive

Before	Reform	 89.19	 72.50	 10.81	 27.50
After	Reform	 85.06	 69.95	 14.94	 30.05
Generation	Shares	After	and	Before	Reform

We	 see	 that	 each	 year	 there	 is	 a	 big	 gap	 between	 real	 generation	 and	 competitive
(simulated)	 generation.	 This	 gap	 generally	 represents	 more	 than	 10%	 of	 total
production.	 If	 we	 compare	 this	 gap	 before	 and	 after	 the	 reform,	 there	 is	 a	 slight
reduction	of	2%	in	the	difference	between	real	shares	and	competitive	shares.

d) Markups

88

We	 want	 to	 determine	 if	 the	 reform	 has	 had	 any	 impact	 on	 how	 competitive	 the
energy	market	 is	 in	Colombia,	 as	 reflected	by	plants	mark‐ups.	 In	order	 to	estimate